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HOLDING: 
Grievance DENIED.  The Arbitrator found that the Employer had just cause to remove the Grievant. 
The Grievant was an Industrial Safety Consultant at the Toledo Service Office.  At the time of his removal, the Grievant had over fifteen years of service.  The Employer issued the Grievant a cell phone for business use.  The Grievant’s supervisor became concerned that the Grievant was abusing his cell phone privileges, so the Grievant’s supervisor conducted an investigation.  Through the investigation, the Employer determined that the Grievant frequently used his cell phone for personal reasons and that the Grievant frequently used his cell phone to make long-distance calls.  As a result of the cell phone investigation, the Employer discovered discrepancies in the Grievant’s timekeeping records.  Specifically, the Grievant recorded work activity while he was on vacation or while he was traveling for personal reasons.
The Employer argued that the grievance should be denied because the Employer had just cause to remove the Grievant.  The Employer argued that the Grievant falsified his timekeeping and that he was paid for time that he did not work.  This behavior constituted theft of State time.  Additionally, the Employer asserted that the Grievant had notice of the Employer’s policies and that the Grievant’s punishment was issued fairly.  Finally, the Employer argued that the Grievant violated the public’s trust.  The Employer asserted that the Grievant admitted to violating several work rules.  Accordingly, the Employer requested that the grievance be denied because the Employer had just cause to terminate the Grievant.
The Union argued that the grievance should be granted because the Employer did not have just cause to remove the Grievant.  Specifically, the Union contended that the entire body of evidence is related only to a charge of dishonesty.  The Union also alleged that the Employer stacked charges against the Grievant in order to justify removal.  Additionally, the Union argued that the Employer violated Article 24.05 of the Collective Bargaining Agreement because the Employer did not provide all documents supporting a disciplinary action in the pre-disciplinary hearing.  The Union also argued that the Grievant’s timekeeping discrepancies resulted from a time shifting practice, a practice used by many employees at the Toledo office.  Finally, the Union argued that the Grievant was not given a warning, and that the Grievant’s punishment was not in accordance with the progressive discipline policy.
The Arbitrator determined that the Employer did have just cause to remove the Grievant.  Based on the Grievant’s own admission, the Arbitrator found that the Grievant improperly used his State-issued cell phone.  The Arbitrator determined that the Grievant failed to establish a pattern or practice of approved time shifting.  In sum, the Arbitrator concluded that the Grievant stole State time, falsified documents, and failed to exhibit good behavior.  Accordingly, the Arbitrator denied the grievance.
